

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

McKenzie County, a North Dakota
Municipality,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

vs.

Deborah Reichman, a/k/a Deborah
Stonecipher,

Defendant and Appellant.

SUPREME COURT NO. 20110037

McKenzie County No. 06-C-65

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL OF
DEFENDANT'S COUNTERCLAIMS
IN DISCTRICT COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
NORTHWEST JURISDICTION

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Monte L. Rogneby (#05029)
VOGEL LAW FIRM
Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
US Bank Building
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 201
PO Box 2097
Bismarck, ND 58502-2097
Telephone: (701) 258-7899
Fax: (701) 258-9705

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	1
TABLE OF CASES	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
LAW AND ARGUMENT	10
I. THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO USE THE TWENTY-YEAR PERIOD FROM THE TIME THE ACTION WAS FILED BACKWARD TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE COUNTY OBTAINED AN EASEMENT BY PRESCRIPTION.....	10
A. REICHMAN RAISED THIS ISSUE BELOW.....	10
B. N.D.C.C. § 28-01-04 APPLIES TO THIS CASE	11
C. THE COUNTY HAS FAILED TO IDENTIFY ANY 20 YEAR PERIOD TO SUPPORT ITS BURDEN OF PROOF.....	14
II. THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED THE ACTIONS OF ALL PREVIOUS OWNERS OF THE RANCH EXERCISING DOMAIN AND CONTROL OVER THE ROAD DID NOT DEFEAT THE COUNTY'S ABILITY TO OBTAIN AN EASEMENT BY PRESCRIPTION.....	15
III. THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO MAKE FINDINGS AS TO THE SCOPE AND NATURE OF THE EASEMENT.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

North Dakota Century Code

§ 1-02-07.....	13
§ 24-07-01.....	12
§ 28-01-04.....	11, 13
§ 47-05-12.....	12, 13

Paragraph

<u>Amos v. Bateman</u> 314 S.E.2d 129 (N.C.App. 1984).....	9
<u>Berger v. Berger</u> 88 N.W. 2d 98 (1958)	17, 19
<u>Burrows v. Dintlemann</u> 41 Ill.App.3d 83, 353 N.E.2d 708 (1976)	21
<u>Citizens State Bank-Midwest v. Symington</u> 2010 ND 56, 780 N.W.2d 676	10
<u>Federal Land Bank v. Bergquist</u> 425 N.W.2d 360 (N.D. 1988)	9
<u>Insko v. Mosier</u> 234 P.3d 984 (Or.App. 2010).....	22
<u>James v. Griffin</u> 2001 ND 90, 626 N.W.2d 704	13
<u>Johnson v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.</u> 2005 ND 112, 699 N.W.2d 45	13
<u>Keebler v. Harding</u> 247 Mont. 518, 807 P.2d 1354 (1991).....	21
<u>McCumbers v. Puckett</u> 918 N.E.2d 1046, (Ohio App. 12 Dist. 2009).....	22
<u>Nagel v. Emmons County</u> 474 N.W.2d 46 (N.D. 1991)	11
<u>O'Dell v. Stegall</u> 703 S.E.2d 561 (W.Va. 2010).....	22
<u>Reed v. Soltys</u> 106 Mich.App. 341, 308 N.W.2d 201 (1981).....	21
<u>Weigel v. Weigel</u> 2000 ND 16, 604 N.W.2d 462	10
<u>Wiser v. Elliott</u> 228 Or.App. 489, 209 P.3d 337 (Or.App. 2009)	22
